PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Christopher B Hewitt	11/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sturrock Capital LLC	
Street Address:	535 Ponte Vedra Boulevard	
City:	Ponte Vedra Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32082-2316	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10071902
Patent Number:	7357274

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)977-8141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5139778200

Email: laureen.fessenden@dinslaw.com
Correspondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL, LLP
Address Line 1: 1900 CHEMED CENTER
Address Line 2: 255 EAST FIFTH STREET
Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32963-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Blake A. Nickles

Total Attachments: 3

source=security_interest#page1.tif source=security_interest#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021985 FRAME: 0451

500732839

source=security_interest#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 021985 FRAME: 0452

NOTICE OF PATENT COLLATERAL SECURITY INTEREST

THIS NOTICE OF PATENT COLLATERAL SECURITY INTEREST (this "Notice") is made by and between CHRISTOPHER B. HEWETT, an individual with an address of 309L Aspen Business Center, Aspen, Colorado 81611 (the "Patent Owner") and STURROCK CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and its successors and assigns ("Lender").

WHEREAS, the Patent Owner is the owner of the patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereof (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Patent Owner is a Borrower under that certain Promissory Note dated October 3, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) between Lender and Patent Owner;

WHEREAS, the Patent Owner and Lender have entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of November **30**, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, to secure the due and prompt payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), Patent Owner pledged, assigned, hypothecated and transferred, and granted to the Lender, a continuing security interest in all of the Patent Owner's right, title and interest in certain collateral, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this document to memorialize the aforementioned security interest in a form suitable for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, effective as of the date of the Security Agreement set forth above, to secure the due and prompt payment and performance of the Obligations, Patent Owner

PATENT REEL: 021985 FRAME: 0453 hereby confirms its pledge, assignment and grant to Lender, of a continuing security interest in and lien on and to the Patents and all registrations and applications for registrations of the Patents, including the registrations and applications identified on Schedule 1, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents and together with all of Patent Owner's right to sue and recover for infringement of the Patents, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, security interests, and other interests or encumbrances.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Notice has been duly executed, sealed and delivered by each of the undersigned.

PATENT OWNER:

Name: Christopher'B. Hewett

LENDER:

STURROCK CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: A Name: BRENDON HANSFORD
Title: MANAGER

PATENT REEL: 021985 FRAME: 0454

SCHEDULE I

TO

NOTICE OF PATENT COLLATERAL SECURITY INTEREST

Debtor's interest in any patents, including the inventions and improvements described in the patent applications related thereto; any reissue, extension, division or continuation of the patent; all rights corresponding to any and all of the patents throughout the world; all future royalties or other fees paid or payment or payments made or to be made to the Debtor in respect of the patent; proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (the patent, reissued patents, rights, royalties and proceeds collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights"); and all rights, interests, claims and demands that the Debtor has or may have in existing and future profits and damages for past and future infringements of the Patent Rights (Patent Rights and claims collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"), including, but not limited to the following:

- (i) U.S. Patent No.: 7,357,274 B2 Issue Date: April 15, 2008, File Date: June 18, 2001, Inventor: Christopher B. Hewett, Application No.: 09/883,893
- (ii) U.S. Patent Application No.: 10/071,902 Mobile Healthcare Product Dispenser Inventor: Christopher B. Hewett
- (iii) Any other outstanding patents in the name of Debtor or pending patent applications in the name of Debtor.
- (iv) Any future patents in the name of Debtor and any future patent applications in the name of Debtor.

PATENT REEL: 021985 FRAME: 0455

RECORDED: 12/17/2008